



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OTTO CANDIES, LLC, et al., )  
 ) No. 338, 2020  
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants, )  
 )  
v. ) CASES BELOW:  
 )  
KPMG LLP, ) COURT OF CHANCERY  
 ) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
Defendant Below-Appellee. ) C.A. No. 2018-0435-MTZ  
 )  
 ) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) C.A. No. N16C-02-260-PRW  
 ) (CCLD)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP

Terry L. Wit  
50 California Street, 22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 875-6331

David M. Cooper  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7141

Juan P. Morillo  
Derek L. Shaffer  
Lauren H. Dickie  
David H. Needham  
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 538-8000

Dated: February 8, 2021

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege KPMGM Was A Sub-Agent Of KPMG-US .....	7
A. The Court Of Chancery Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That Agency Requires Exercise Of Control Over, Rather Than A Right To Control, The Agent .....	8
B. Applying The Correct Test For Agency, The Allegations More Than Suffice To Render It Reasonably Conceivable That KPMGM Is A Sub-Agent Of KPMG-US .....	11
1. The Amended Complaint Alleges That KPMGI Is An Agent of KPMG-US .....	11
2. The Amended Complaint Alleges That KPMGM Is An Agent of KPMGI.....	15
3. Other Cases Examining Agency Relationships Among Audit Firms Confirm The Sufficiency Of The Allegations Here .....	17
II. The Court Of Chancery Erred By Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege That Defendants Were In A Joint Venture.....	19
A. The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That The Existence Of A Joint Venture Is An Issue Of Law, Rather Than An Issue Of Fact .....	19
B. The Allegations More Than Suffice To Render It Reasonably Conceivable That Defendants Are Part Of A Joint Venture .....	20
1. Defendants Share A Community Of Interest And A Proprietary Interest In The Enterprise .....	21

2.	Defendants Jointly Controlled The Activities Of The Venture.....	21
3.	Defendants Have A Right To Share In The Profits And Losses.....	22
III.	The Court Of Chancery Erred By Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege A Claim Under Mexican Law.....	24
A.	The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That Agency Requires A Written Agreement Under Mexican Law.....	24
B.	The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That A Joint Venture Requires A Written Agreement Under Mexican Law .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Billops v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 196 (Del. 1978) .....	7, 8, 16-17
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 592 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	20
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	17
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Gallagher Bassett Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2733344 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2018) .....	20
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997) .....	11
<i>Howard v. KPMG</i> , 977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<i>J. Royal Parker Assocs., Inc. v. Parco Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 8255 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 1984) .....	20
<i>Jurimex Kommerz Transit G.M.B.H. v. Case Corp.</i> , 65 F. App'x 803 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	17
<i>Lester C. Newton Trucking Co. v. Neal</i> , 204 A.2d 393 (Del. 1964) .....	8, 9
<i>McBride v. KPMG Int'l</i> , 2014 WL 3707977 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 25, 2014) .....	17
<i>Melson v. Allman</i> , 244 A.2d 85 (Del. 1968) .....	8
<i>Mumitt v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 1173, 2009 WL 3191709 (Del. Oct. 6, 2009) (Table) .....	10

<i>N.S.N. Int’l Indus., N.V. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 1994 WL 148271 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1994) .....	20
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	18
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	17
<i>Patel v. Sunvest Realty Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4961392 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 15, 2018).....	9
<i>Providence Creek Acad. Charter Sch., Inc. v. St. Joseph’s at Providence Creek</i> , 2005 WL 2266490 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2005).....	20
<i>Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC v. West Willow-Bay Court LLC</i> , 985 A.2d 391, 2009 Del. LEXIS 655 (Del. Nov. 30, 2009) (Table).....	10
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005).....	17
<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008).....	17
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989) .....	10
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5994971 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018).....	19-20
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	5
<i>Wit Capital Grp., Inc. v. Benning</i> , 897 A.2d 172 (Del. 2006) .....	10
<b>Additional Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 .....	9
Humberto Gayou & Robert G. Gilbert, <i>Legal Building Blocks for Structuring Sales in the Mexican Market</i> , 25 St. Mary’s L.J. 1115 (1994).....	24
